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CLINE DESIGN ASSOCIATES, PA
125 N. HARRINGTON STREET
RALEIGH, NC 27603
CONTACT:  BRETT W. POWELL, AIA

919.833.6413 ext 4149 (T)
919.500.1948 (C)
CLINEDESIGNASSOC.COM

HOFFMAN & ASSOCIATES
11 WEST FRANKLIN ST.
RALEIGH, NC 27604
CONTACT:  ROB STEWARD, VICE PRESIDENT OF DEVELOPMENT

202.838.1158 (T)
703.967.8377 (C)
RSTEWARD@HOFFMAN-DEV.COM

SITE DATA
PROJECT NAME: SEABOARD STATION - BLOCK B

SITE ADDRESS: 721 HALIFAX ST., 18 SEABOARD AVE., RALEIGH, NC
27603

COUNTY: WAKE

PARCEL PIN #: 1704628864, 1704627406, 1704721405, 1704721408,
1704629445

PARCEL OWNER: SEABOARD I LLC, SEABOARD II LLC

PARCEL AREA:
TRACT 1 64,120, TRACT 2 68,076,  TRACT 4 67,812,
TRACT 7 46,776 (TOTAL = 246,785 OR 5.67 AC)

TOTAL DISTURBED/ PROJECT AREA: 4.32 AC (188,065 SF)

CURRENT ZONING: DX-7-UG

EXISTING LAND USE: MIXED USE

PROPOSED USE: MIXED USE RESTAURANT, RETAIL, RESIDENTIAL

RIVER BASIN: NEUSE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: NEW CONSTRUCTION

MAX BUILDING HEIGHT: 7 STORIES

PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT: 78'-0"

PROPOSED STORIES: 7 STORIES

EXISTING IMPERVIOUS AREA: 3.58 AC (155,916 SF)

PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS AREA: 3.42 AC (148,920 SF)

GROSS SITE AREA 5.67 AC (246,785 SF)

RIGHT OF WAY ABANDONMENT
0.39 AC (11,938 SF + 5,035 SF BLOCK A
ABANDONMENT)

RIGHT OF WAY DEDICATION 0.14 AC (5,998 SF)

NET SITE AREA 5.92 AC (257,767 SF)

     LOT 1 (SEABOARD BLOCK B) 2.14 AC (93,390 SF)

     LOT 2 2.27 AC (99,081 SF)

     LOT 3 1.50 AC (65,296 SF)

GROSS RETAIL AREA 10,515 SF

GROSS RESTAURANT AREA 19,285 SF

GROSS RESIDENTIAL AREA 272,886 SF

TOTAL GROSS AREA 302,686 SF

PARKING AREA 196,786 SF

1ST LEVEL INDOOR AMENITY AREA 5,631 SF

POOL COURTYARD 5,245 SF

AMENITY OPEN AIR PASS THROUGH 1,252 SF

NORTH COURTYARD 3,140 SF

2ND LEVEL INDOOR AMENITY AREA 2,119 SF

RESIDENTIAL UNITS 298

GENERAL NOTES

1. TWO PARCELS (PIN: 1704629445 & PIN: 1704721405) WILL BE RECOMBINED INTO ONE PARCEL.  A
RECOMBINATION PLAN WILL BE PROVIDED. THAT PARCEL TO BE REFERRED TO PARCEL B.
ADJACENT PARCEL ( PIN: 1704627406) TO BE REFERRED TO AS PARCEL C.

2. WE ACKNOWLEDGE WE HAVE REVIEWED AND ARE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS
SET FORTH IN THE SOLID WASTE DESIGN MANUAL. TRASH AND RECYCLING BE PROVIDED ON
SITE AND COLLECTED BY A PRIVATE WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICE PROVIDER TWICE WEEKLY.
REFER TO SHEET C3.03 FOR DETAILS.

3. ALL MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT WILL MEET THE SCREENING STANDARDS OF UDO SEC 7.2.5.

4. PER TC-5A-18, HALIFAX STREET IS PROPOSED TO BE THE PRIMARY STREET FOR THE PROJECT.

REFERENCES
REF. TYPE TRANS. # DATE

COR SKETCH PLAN #581282 FEBRUARY 7, 2019

VARIANCE (BLOCK PERIMETER) A-96-19 AUGUST 12, 2019

DESIGN ADJUSTMENT FOR VARIABLE WIDTH RIGHT OF
WAY, TO ALLOW FOR 11' TRAVEL LANES, 8' WIDE
SIDEWALKS FOR FRANKLIN ST.

A-12-20 JULY 13, 2020

DESIGN ADJUSTMENT TO REPLACE PARALLEL
PARKING WITH A CURB EXTENSION, 10' TRAVEL
LANES, 8' PARALLEL PARKING SPACES, TREE LAWNS
RATHER THAN TREE GRATES, 4' PLANTING STRIP, 8'
SIDEWALK, AND NARROWER RIGHT OF WAY ON
SEABOARD AVE,

A-12-20 JULY 13, 2020

DESIGN ALTERNATE TO ALLOW FORWARD AND
BACKWARD MOVEMENT INTO THE RIGHT OF WAY AT
THE LOADING DOCK, AND A WIDER DRIVEWAY ON
FRANKLIN ST.

A-13-20 JULY 13, 2020

DESIGN ALTERNATE TO NOT PROVIDE PARKING DECK
ACCESS FROM A PROPOSED ALLEY A-13-20 JULY 13, 2020

ADMINISTRATIVE ALTERNATE FOR BUILD-TO ALONG
HALIFAX AAD-16-20 AUGUST 20, 2020

ADMINISTRATIVE ALTERNATE FOR TRANSPARENCY
ON HALIFAX AND FRANKLIN AAD-20-20 SEPTEMBER 17, 2020

RIGHT-OF-WAY OBSTRUCTION NOTES:
1. LANE AND SIDEWALK CLOSURES OR DETOURS:  PRIOR TO ANY LANE OR SIDEWALK OBSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR OR

ENGINEER SHALL SUBMIT A TRAFFIC CONTROL AND/OR PEDESTRIAN PLAN ALONG WITH A RIGHT-OF-WAY SERVICES
APPLICATION TO REQUEST THE OBSTRUTION PRIOR TO THE START OF WORK TO RIGHTOFWAYSERVICES@RALEIGHNC.GOV
FOR APPROVAL.

2. THE CITY OF RALEIGH REQUIRES AN APPROVED RIGHT-OF-WAY OBSTRUCTION PERMIT FOR WORK ON ANY PUBLIC STREET
OR SIDEWALK AND NCDOT ROAD WITHIN RALEIGH'S JURISDICTION.

3. ALL TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNAGE AND PRACTICES SHALL ADHERE TO THE MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL, AND THE
LATEST EDITION OF THE NCDOT 'STANDARD SPECIFICATION FOR ROADWAY STRUCTURES”, NCDOT “ROADWAY STANDARD
DRAWING MANUAL', AND THE NCDOT SUPPLEMENT TO THE MUTCD.

4. ALL PUBLIC SIDEWALKS MUST BE ACCESSIBLE TO PEDESTRIANS WHO ARE VISUALLY IMPAIRED AND/OR PEOPLE WITH
MOBILITY CONCERNS.  EXISTING AND ALTERNATIVE PEDESTRIAN ROUTES DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE REQUIRED TO
BE COMPLIANT WITH THE PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES (PROWAG), THE ADA STANDARDS FOR
ACCESSIBLE DESIGN AND THE MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES (MUTCD).

5. PRIOR TO THE START OF WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SCHEDULE A PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING WITH THE
ENGINEERING INSPECTIONS COORDINATOR TO REVIEW THE SPECIFIC COMPONENTS OF THE APPROVED PLAN, AND ENSURE
ALL PERMITS ARE ISSUED.

6. ALL PERMITS MUST BE AVAILABLE AND VISIBLE ON SITE DURING THE OPERATION.

A01 P4 - PARKING

A02 P3 - PARKING

A03 P2 - LOWER RETAIL

A04 P1 - UPPER RETAIL

A05 1ST FLOOR PLAN

A06 2ND FLOOR PLAN

A07 3RD FLOOR PLANS

A08 4TH FLOOR PLAN

A09 5TH FLOOR PLAN

A10 ROOF

A11 ELEVATIONS

ASR-0010-2020

A12 ELEVATIONS

A13 BUILDING SECTION

SHEET INDEX
Sheet No. Sheet Title

C0.00 COVER SHEET

C0.01 PRIOR APPROVALS

C0.10 GENERAL NOTES

C1.00 ALTA NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY

C1.01 EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN - BLOCK B

C1.02 PROPERTY LINE & EASEMENT PLAN

C1.20 TREE CONSERVATION PLAN

C2.00 DEMOLITION PLAN

C3.00 SITE PLAN

C3.01 TRANSPORTATION PLAN

C3.02 SIGHT TRIANGLES PLAN

C3.03 ALLEY PLAN

C3.04 BUILD-TO PLAN

C3.10 FIRE ACCESS PLAN

C3.11 WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN

C3.20 SIGNAGE & PAVEMENT MARKINGS PLAN

C5.00 GRADING & STORM DRAINAGE PLAN

C6.00 UTILITY PLAN

C9.00 SITE DETAILS

C9.01 SITE DETAILS 2

L5.00 PLANTING PLAN

L6.00 PLANTING & SOILS DETAILS

L7.00 SITE LIGHTING PLAN

NOTE:
THE APPROVED SITE PLAN INCLUDES IMPROVEMENTS THAT ARE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, LOCATED
WITHIN AN EXISTING DUKE ENERGY EASEMENT LOCATED AT THE SUBJECT PROPERTY.
DEVELOPMENT OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY MUST BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE APPROVED SITE
PLAN AND ALL ASSOCIATED DEVELOPMENT APPROVALS.  IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
PROPERTY OWNER/DEVELOPER TO COORDINATE WITH DUKE ENERGY REGARDING THE USE OF THE
EASEMENT AREA.  ANY MODIFICATIONS TO THE APPROVED SITE PLAN OR ANY ASSOCIATED
DEVELOPMENT APPROVALS THAT MAY BE REQUIRED DUE TO THE EXISTING DUKE ENERGY
EASEMENT MUST BE SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY THE CITY, AS REQUIRED BY THE
APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THE CITY'S UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE.
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LOT 2
2.27 AC (99,082 SF)
EXISTING PIN:
1704627406
MIXED USE

LOT 3
1.50 AC (65,296 SF)
EXISTING PIN:
1704628864
MIXED USE

W. FRANKLIN STREET
(VARIABLE WIDTH R/W)(MAIN STREET BASIS OF DESIGN)
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LOT 1
2.14 AC (93,390 SF)
EXISTING PINS:
1704721405
1704721408
1704629445
MIXED USE

R21.5'

24'

52.44'

14
.0

0'

20'

P1 - UPPER RETAIL

P2 - LOWER RETAIL

20'
FIRE ACCESS

35
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75
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12'8' 8' 10.88'

4'
8'

ADA RAMP,
TYP.

PA

PA

PA

PA

PA

PA

PA

PA

PA

HEAVY DUTY
CONCRETE
PAVERS, TYP.

STAIRS AND
HANDRAILS

LIGHT FIXTURE, TYP.

30" CURB AND
GUTTER, TYP.

SIDEWALK IS
FLUSH WITH

DRIVEWAY

SIDEWALK IS FLUSH
WITH DRIVEWAY

OVERHEAD
TRELLIS
STRUCTURE

LOW
DECORATIVE

WALL

HEAVY DUTY
CONCRETE

PAVERS, TYP.

PA

DUKE ENERGY
TRANSMISSION

LINE EASEMENT

PROPOSED ROW

20' MAX BUILD-TO, TYP.

24' ACCESS
EASEMENT

(9) BIKE RACKS, TYP.
(18) SHORT TERM SPACES

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE

PA

PA

PA

CONCRETE
PAVING, TYP.

PA

STAMPED,
HEAVY DUTY

CONCRETE

BOLLARD, TYP.

HEAVY DUTY
CONCRETE

RIBBON GUTTER

LAWN

LAWN

GRANITE CURB

GRANITE CURB

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE

STAIRS AND
HANDRAILS RETAINING

WALL AND
GUARDRAIL

WATER
FEATURE

PA

PA

STAIRS DOWN TO
TOWNHOUSE ENTRANCE.

REFER TO ARCHITECTURE
DRAWINGS, TYP.

LIGHTWELL.  REFER TO
ARCHITECTURE DRAWINGS,

TYP.

DUKE ENERGY OVERHEAD
POWER TRANSMISSION LINE

CURB RAMP WITH
DETECTABLE WARNING
PAVERS

HI-VIS CROSSWALK

SIDEWALK, TIE
INTO EXISTING

8'

1.5" S9.5B ASPHALT
MILL AND OVERLAY

1.5" S9.5B ASPHALT
MILL AND OVERLAY,
TYP.

FULL DEPTH ASPHALT
PAVING PER CITY OF
RALEIGH STND. SECTION
(3" S9.5B, 3" I19.0B, 8" CABC)

FULL DEPTH ASPHALT
PAVING PER CITY OF
RALEIGH STND. SECTION
(3" S9.5B, 3" I19.0B, 8" CABC)

1.5" S9.5B ASPHALT
MILL AND OVERLAY

EXISTING BLDG
EGRESS; COORDINATE
NEW EGRESS WITH
ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGS

EXISTING BLDG EGRESS;
COORDINATE NEW EGRESS WITH

ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS

EXISTING ADA
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ADA COMPLIANT TRENCH
DRAIN AND GRATE

EXISTING RIGHT-OF-WAY

8.88'

BUILDING
SETBACK FROM
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10'

COBBLESTONE
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20' MAX BUILD-TO, TYP.

20
'

20' MAX BUILD-TO, TYP.

20
'

0' MIN BUILD-TO, TYP.

0' MIN BUILD-TO, TYP.

0' MIN BUILD-TO,
TYP.

2.5' SETBACK FROM ALLEY

(3) BIKE RACKS, TYP.
(6) SHORT TERM RETAIL SPACES

5.7' SETBACK FROM LOT LINE

2.2' SETBACK FROM ALLEY

5.3' SETBACK FROM LOT LINE

PA

PA

R15.0'

8' 6'

SITE LEGEND:
DESCRIPTIONSYMBOL

PROPOSED BUILDING

PROPOSED CONCRETE SIDEWALK

PROPOSED BRICK SIDEWALK

PROPOSED HEAVY DUTY PAVEMENT

PROPOSED CONCRETE PAVERS

PROPOSED STAMPED CONCRETE

PROPOSED CURB & GUTTER

PROPOSED STOP BAR

PROPOSED STANDARD CROSSWALK

PROPOSED HIGH VISIBILITY
CROSSWALK

PROPOSED SIGN

PROPOSED KEYSTONE WALL

PROPOSED BIKE RACK

PROPOSED BENCH

PROPOSED BOLLARD

LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE
PLANTING AREAPA

PROPOSED PEDESTRIAN LIGHT

PROPOSED DETECTABLE WARNING
PAVERS

EXISTING RIGHT-OF-WAY

PROPOSED RIGHT OF WAY

EASEMENT

PROPOSED TREE GRATE

NORTH
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P1 UPPER RETAIL
328' - 4"

P1 UPPER RETAIL

328' - 4"

1ST FLOOR

342' - 4"

1ST FLOOR

342' - 4"

ROOF BRG.

396' - 0"

ROOF BRG.
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2ND FLOOR
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353' - 0"

3RD FLOOR

363' - 8"

3RD FLOOR
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4TH FLOOR
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5TH FLOOR
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5TH FLOOR

385' - 0"

MECHANICAL 
UNITS BEHIND 
PARAPET (TYP)

PARAPET LINEBUILDING ROOF LINEMECHANICAL 
UNITS BEHIND 
PARAPET (TYP)

PARAPET LINE

RETAIL

7
5

' -
 0

" 
M

A
X

. 
F

IR
E

 A
C

C
E

S
S

 D
IM

E
N

S
IO

N
 T

O
 H

IG
H

E
S

T
 F

L
O

O
R

 L
E

V
E

L

5
6

' 
- 

8
"

7
5

'-
0

" 
M

ID
R

IS
E

 M
A

X
. 
H

T
 -

 F
IR

E
 A

C
C

E
S

S
 D

IM
E

N
S

IO
N

 T
O

 H
IG

H
E

S
T

 O
C

C
U

P
IE

D
 F

L
O

O
R

6
1

' 
- 

8
"

MAX. PARAPET HEIGHT
407' - 8"

MAX. ROOF HEIGHT

398' - 0"

6
 S

T
O

R
IE

S
 -
 (

F
R

O
M

 M
O

S
T

 R
E

S
T

R
IC

T
IV

E
 A

V
G

. T
O

 M
A

X
. R

O
O

F
 H

T
.)

7
7
' -

 1
1
 1

/8
"

6
 S

T
O

R
IE

S
 -
 (

F
R

O
M

 M
O

S
T

 R
E

S
T

R
IC

T
IV

E
 A

V
G

. T
O

 M
A

X
. R

O
O

F
 H

T
.)

7
7
' -

 1
1
 1

/8
"

DX-7-UG

F
L
O

O
R

 T
O

 F
L
O

O
R

 H
T

.

1
5
' -

 0
"

F
L
O

O
R

 T
O

 F
L
O

O
R

 H
T

.

1
9
' -

 0
"

70' - 3 1/2" 134' - 10"

205' - 1 1/2"

8
' -

 0
"

5
' -

 0
"

3
' -

 0
"STOREFRONTS BY 

FUTURE TENANT, 
TYP.

10' - 0"

1
6

' -
 0

"

1
6

' -
 0

"

47' - 9 1/4"

3
' -

 0
"

44' - 0"

1
0

' -
 9

 1
/2

"

1
2

' -
 0

"

30' - 11" 28' - 9 1/2"

1
2

' -
 0

"

1
2

' -
 0

"

8
' -

 0
"

3
' -

 0
"

CONTINUOUS STOREFRONT 
BEHIND COLUMN; SEE A04.

BALCONY 

CANTILEVERED 
CORNER 

3
' -

 0
"8
' -

 0
"

1
2

' -
 0

"

MOST RESTRICTIVE AVG. (EL. 320.07)

6' - 2 1/2"

3
' -

 0
"

1
2
' -

 0
"

EX. HIGH (EL. 327.14)

PR. HIGH (EL. 328.50)

PR. LOW (EL. 323.33)

EX. LOW (EL. 324.24)

TRANSPARENCY 

CALCULATION LINES

PARAPET LINE

9
' -

 8
"

2
' -

 0
"

1
1
' -

 0
"

1
0
' -

 8
"

1
0
' -

 8
"

1
0
' -

 8
"

1
0
' -

 8
"

T.O. RETAIL SLAB AT INTERIOR (15'-0" FLOOR-TO-FLOOR HT).  
STEPS AND RAMPING FROM EXTERIOR RETAIL DOORS BY TENANT.

7
5
'-
0

" 
M

ID
R

IS
E

 M
A

X
. 
H

T
 -

 F
IR

E
 A

C
C

E
S

S
 D

IM
E

N
S

IO
N

 T
O

 H
IG

H
E

S
T

 O
C

C
U

P
IE

D
 F

L
O

O
R

5
6
' -

 6
"

P
A

R
A

P
E

T

5
' -

 0
"

P
A

R
A

P
E

T

5
' -

 0
"

F
R

O
M

 P
R

. 
A

V
G

. 
T

O
 M

A
X

. 
R

O
O

F
 H

T
.

7
2
' -

 1
"

F
R

O
M

 P
R

. 
A

V
G

. 
T

O
 M

A
X

. 
R

O
O

F
 H

T
.

7
2
' -

 1
"

MOST RESTRICTIVE AVG. 

(EL. 320.07)

PR. AVG. (EL. 325.92)

PR. AVG. (EL. 325.92)

P1 UPPER RETAIL

328' - 4"

P1 UPPER RETAIL

328' - 4"

1ST FLOOR

342' - 4"

1ST FLOOR

342' - 4"

ROOF BRG.

396' - 0"

ROOF BRG.

396' - 0"

P2 LOWER RETAIL

316' - 4"

2ND FLOOR

353' - 0"

2ND FLOOR

353' - 0"

3RD FLOOR

363' - 8"

3RD FLOOR

363' - 8"

RESIDENTIAL 0

330' - 8"

4TH FLOOR

374' - 4"

4TH FLOOR

374' - 4"

5TH FLOOR

385' - 0"

5TH FLOOR

385' - 0"

MECHANICAL 
UNITS BEHIND 
PARAPET (TYP)

MECHANICAL 
UNITS BEHIND 
PARAPET (TYP)

MECHANICAL 
UNITS BEHIND 
PARAPET (TYP)

PARAPET LINEPARAPET LINEPARAPET LINE BUILDING ROOF LINE

6
 S

T
O

R
IE

S
 -
 (
F

R
O

M
 M

O
S

T
 R

E
S

T
R

IC
T

IV
E

 A
V

G
. T

O
 M

A
X

. R
O

O
F

 H
T
.)

7
7
' -

 1
1
 1

/8
"

6
 S

T
O

R
IE

S
 -
 (
F

R
O

M
 M

O
S

T
 R

E
S

T
R

IC
T

IV
E

 A
V

G
. T

O
 M

A
X

. R
O

O
F

 H
T
.)

7
7
' -

 1
1
 1

/8
"

RETAIL

ACCESS
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NOTE:

PER SEC.3.4.8.E.E2, HALIFAX ST., DESIGNATED AS PRIMARY 

STREET, MEETS UDO PRIMARY STREET FACING ENTRANCE 
SPACING REQUIREMENTS; SEE DIMENSIONS ALONG FACADE 

BETWEEN STREET FACING ENTRANCE SPACING (ABOVE).
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W. Franklin St.

Seaboard Ave.

GROUND STORY TRANSPARENCY FACADE CALCULATIONS (EAST ELEV. - HALIFAX ST.) - Retail & Residential

AREA TO BE CALCULATED FOR TRANSPARENCY:  352'-9" - 24'-0" = (328'-9") X 12' = 3,945 SF

TRANSPARENCY REQUIRED:  3,945 SF X 0.66 = 2,604 SF
(66% TAKEN FROM SEC 3.2.6.F.F1 (DX-) OF THE UDO)

TRANSPARENCY PROVIDED: 2,323 SF / 3,945 SF= 59%

TRANSPARENCY THAT FALLS BETWEEN  (3'-0" - 8'-0") REQUIRED = 2,604 SF X .50 = 1,302 SF
(50% TAKEN FROM SEC 1.5.9.B.1 OF THE UDO)

TRANSPARENCY THAT FALLS BETWEEN  (3'-0" - 8'-0") PROVIDED = 1,034 SF / 2,604 SF = 40%
Retail Resi.

*COMPLIANT ALONG HALIFAX ST. PER AAD-20-20.

GROUND STORY TRANSPARENCY FACADE CALCULATIONS (EAST ELEV. - SEABOARD AVE.)

AREA TO BE CALCULATED FOR TRANSPARENCY:  (205'-1 1/2") X 12' = 2,462 SF

TRANSPARENCY REQUIRED:  2,462 SF X 0.66 = 1,625 SF
(66% TAKEN FROM SEC 3.2.6.F.F1 (DX-) OF THE UDO)

TRANSPARENCY PROVIDED: 1,952 SF / 2,462 SF= 79%

TRANSPARENCY THAT FALLS BETWEEN  (3'-0" - 8'-0") REQUIRED = 1,625 SF X .50 = 813 SF
(50% TAKEN FROM SEC 1.5.9.B.1 OF THE UDO)

TRANSPARENCY THAT FALLS BETWEEN  (3'-0" - 8'-0") PROVIDED = 838 SF / 1,625 SF = 51%
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A-11

ELEVATIONS

BP

RC, KB, ACF

3/32" = 1'-0"
2*STREET ELEVATION - SOUTH (Seaboard Avenue)

3/32" = 1'-0"
1*STREET ELEVATION - EAST (Halifax Street)

DX-7-UG

NOTE UDO SEC 1.5.9. TRANSPARENCY:

B.3 IN A MIXED USE BUILDING, OR GENERAL BUILDING WHERE AN 
URBAN FRONTAGE IS APPLIED, A MIN. OF 60% OF THE STREET FACING, 
STREET-LEVEL WINDOW PANE SURFACE MUST ALLOW VIEWS INTO THE 
GROUND STORY USE FOR A DEPTH OF AT LEAST 8 FEET.  WINDOWS SHALL 
NOT BE MADE OPAQUE BY NON-OPERABLE WINDOW TREATMENTS (EXCEPT 
CURTAINS, BLINDS, OR SHADES WITHIN THE CONDITIONED SPACE).

B.4 GLASS SHALL BE CONSIDERED TRANSPARENT WHERE IT 
HAS A TRANSPARENCY HIGHER THAN 80% AND EXTERNAL REFLECTANCE 
OF LESS THAN 15%. GLASS ON THE UPPER STORIES MAY HAVE ANY LEVEL 
OF TRANSPARENCY AND EXTERNAL REFLECTANCE.
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Seaboard Avenue

GROUND STORY TRANSPARENCY FACADE CALCULATIONS (WEST ELEV. - ABE ALLEY)

AREA TO BE CALCULATED FOR TRANSPARENCY:  346'-2.5" X 12' = > 4,155 SF

TRANSPARENCY REQUIRED:  4,155 SF X 0.66 = 2,742 SF
(66% TAKEN FROM SEC 3.2.6.F.F1 (DX-) OF THE UDO)

TRANSPARENCY PROVIDED: 3,533 SF / 4,155 SF= 85%

TRANSPARENCY THAT FALLS BETWEEN  (3'-0" - 8'-0") REQUIRED = 2,742 SF X .50 = 1,371 SF
(50% TAKEN FROM SEC 1.5.9.B.1 OF THE UDO)

TRANSPARENCY THAT FALLS BETWEEN  (3'-0" - 8'-0") PROVIDED = 1,478 SF / 2,742 SF = 54%

GROUND STORY TRANSPARENCY FACADE CALCULATIONS (NORTH ELEV. - WEST FRANKLIN ST.)

AREA TO BE CALCULATED FOR TRANSPARENCY:  201'-1.5" - 24'-0" = 177'-1.5" X 12' = 2,126 SF

TRANSPARENCY REQUIRED:  2,126 SF X 0.66 = 1,403 SF
(66% TAKEN FROM SEC 3.2.6.F.F1 (DX-) OF THE UDO)

TRANSPARENCY PROVIDED: 1,294 SF / 2,126 SF= 61%

TRANSPARENCY THAT FALLS BETWEEN  (3'-0" - 8'-0") REQUIRED = 1,403 SF X .50 = 702 SF
(50% TAKEN FROM SEC 1.5.9.B.1 OF THE UDO)

TRANSPARENCY THAT FALLS BETWEEN  (3'-0" - 8'-0") PROVIDED = 586 SF / 1,403 SF = 42%

*COMPLIANT ALONG WEST FRANKLIN ST. PER AAD-20-20.
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A-12

ELEVATIONS

BP

KB, AF

3/32" = 1'-0"
2*STREET ELEVATION - NORTH (West Franklin Street)

3/32" = 1'-0"
1*STREET ELEVATION - WEST (Abe Alley)

NOTE UDO SEC 1.5.9. TRANSPARENCY:

B.3 IN A MIXED USE BUILDING, OR GENERAL BUILDING WHERE AN 
URBAN FRONTAGE IS APPLIED, A MIN. OF 60% OF THE STREET FACING, 
STREET-LEVEL WINDOW PANE SURFACE MUST ALLOW VIEWS INTO THE 
GROUND STORY USE FOR A DEPTH OF AT LEAST 8 FEET.  WINDOWS SHALL 
NOT BE MADE OPAQUE BY NON-OPERABLE WINDOW TREATMENTS (EXCEPT 
CURTAINS, BLINDS, OR SHADES WITHIN THE CONDITIONED SPACE).

B.4 GLASS SHALL BE CONSIDERED TRANSPARENT WHERE IT 
HAS A TRANSPARENCY HIGHER THAN 80% AND EXTERNAL REFLECTANCE 
OF LESS THAN 15%. GLASS ON THE UPPER STORIES MAY HAVE ANY LEVEL 
OF TRANSPARENCY AND EXTERNAL REFLECTANCE.
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ROOF BRG.
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330' - 8"

P3 PARKING LEVEL
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5TH FLOOR
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P4 PARKING LEVEL
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MAX. PARAPET HEIGHT
407' - 8"
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BUILDING SECTION

BP

KB, AF

3/32" = 1'-0"
1SECTION THROUGH COURTYARD




